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STAFF REPORT 

March 11, 2019 
 

Conditional Use Application CU-19-001 
Applicant: Calvin L Berkey Ent. dba. Cals Towing 
Owner: David C. and Ruth Ness 
Location: 421 West Broad Street 
Acreage: +/- 1.66 acres 
Zoning: GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1249.04 of the 

Pataskala Code to allow for the property to be used as a Vehicle Towing Service. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a conditional use to allow for the property at 421 W Broad Street to be 
operated as a vehicle towing service location in the GB – General Business district pursuant to Section 
1249.04(19). 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property located at 421 W Broad Street is 1.66-acres in size with approx. 160-feet of frontage on W 
Broad Street. It is currently occupied by one 4,900-square foot commercial building built in 1971, and one 
2,250-sqaure foot pole barn built in 1986. Areas on all sides to the commercial building, and to the front 
of the pole barn are surfaced in gravel. Access is handled by two gravel surfaced entrance drives off W 
Broad Street. An existing sign is present between the two access drives in the middle of the property’s 
frontage. The property was previously the location for “Sally’s Hearth & Home”. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow the property to be used as a satellite towing 
operation for “Cal’s Towing” to service the Pataskala Area. The Site Plan provided indicates paving of the 
front parking area and entrance drives, with 6 visitor parking spaces on the north side of the building. The 
area in the rear is proposed to be enclosed with 6-foot high fencing with an additional 1-foot of barbed 
wire on top. Employee parking and impounded vehicle parking will be within this area. The existing pole 
barn is to be used for tow truck parking. Existing signage is to be maintained. 
 
Per the Applicant’s Narrative Statement: they believe the location is conveniently located to offer both 
services to residents, and the City’s Police Department.  The fenced-in area will be lighted and secured, 
and the building use as office space. Entrance drives, and paved areas will be improved to meet city 
requirements. The Applicant believes that there will be no reasons to suspect hazardous substance or 
activities/disturbances that are a detriment to surrounding properties. Further stated in the narrative, the 
Applicant intends to improve the property frontage as they take pride in their appearance and 
professionalism. The goal for the Applicant is to expand their roadside assistance and towing services 
further east. 
 
The business will operate with roughly 3-4 employees in the early stages. 24/7 Police Impound and Storage 
will be offered to the Ohio State Highway Patrol, Sheriff’s Department, and hopefully the City of Pataskala 
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Police. Other services include light and medium duty towing and recovery, roadside assistance (jump 
starts, lockouts, and fuel delivery within 10-miles), and classic car transportation. 
 
The GB – General Business district requires a conditional use for the Motor Vehicle Towing use (NAICS 
Code: 488410) pursuant to Section 1249.04(19). 
 
Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The Future Land Use map designates this property as Light Industrial; however, the property is currently 
zoned for commercial use. 
 
Staff has reviewed the submitted Site Plan and offers the following comments: 
1. Section 1249.05(C): Setbacks for the GB-District. 

a. Side: When abutting a non-residential district side yard setback shall be 25-feet for 
structures and 10-feet for paved areas. The existing Pole Barn fails to meet this, however as 
it is an existing structure it is considered “grandfathered” in. No measurements are given for 
the proposed impound yard, however the parking areas appear to be within the 10-foot 
required setback. Any paved or parking areas must be at least 10-feet from the side 
property lines. 

b. When abutting a non-residential district rear yard setback shall be 30-feet for structures and 
10-feet for paved areas. The existing Pole Barn fails to meet this, however as it is an existing 
structure it is considered “grandfathered” in. No measurements are given for the proposed 
impound yard, however the parking areas appear to be within the 10-foot required setback. 
Any paved or parking areas must be at least 10-feet from the rear property lines. 

2. Section 1283.07(B): The required landscaping standards for the GB – General Business required L2 
type landscaping along the frontage, and no additional landscaping on the rear or sides (unless 
abutting a residential use). No landscaping was indicated on the site plan. 

a. L2 landscaping: continuous 3-foot high planting/mound/wall to provide 95% opacity year 
round, and one tree per 30-lineal feet of landscaped area. 

b. Pursuant to Section 1283.06(7), the minimum landscaping standards may be waived upon 
presentation of an equivalent landscaping plan subject to the approval of the Zoning 
Inspector. 

3. Section 1291.15: The minimum width of access drives for one-way traffic is 14-feet, and 28-feet for 
two-way traffic. With the Applicant’s proposal to keep the existing two entrance points, Staff 
believes that one should be a one-way in, and the other a one-way out. Both improved to 14-feet 
width with appropriate signage and arrows to indicate one-way routes. 

4. Section 1291.16: No minimum parking space requirements are given for this use, and Per Section 
1291.16 the Planning and Zoning Commission shall reserve the right to determine if an unlisted use 
is similar to one listed OR determine the number of parking spaces required for any use not 
mentioned. Staff believes the number of proposed visitor parking spaces to be sufficient.  

5. Section 1291.02(4): All off-street parking shall be hard-surfaced asphalt, concrete, or pavers. 
Applicant has not indicated paving material for impound yard. If proposed to be gravel, a variance 
may be required if the impound yard is to be expanded. 
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6. City Code requires an 8-foot asphalt path to be installed along frontage on E Broad Street when 
properties are re-developed. However, it does provide an option to pay a fee-in-lieu when 
constructing said path would not be of benefit. As there as no path connections on either side of this 
property, Staff believes the fee-in-lieu option would be best. 
 

City Engineer (Full Comments Attached): 
1. The conditions of the OEPA General Construction Permit must be adhered too if earth disturb actives 

are anticipated 
 
Public Service Director (Full Comments Attached): 
1. Use of existing drives as separate entrance/exit is appropriate, and shall be required; otherwise, 

a. Reduce to single access point with appropriate width. 
2. If impervious area is increased, stormwater facilities may be required; coordinate accordingly. 
3. Provide additional right-of-way along Broad Street to bring right-of-way on the south side of Broad 

Street to 60’ as measured from the centerline of Broad Street to the proposed right-of-way line. 
 

Licking County Health Department (Full Comments Attached): 
1. If they are not demolishing present buildings and reconnecting them to the septic system, permits 

will not be required. 
2. If new buildings are added, and they are “tied” into the existing septic system, permits and a site 

evaluation will be required. 
3. As for the existing well, if the system will supply water for 25 or more individuals on a daily basis or 

has more than 15 service connections, it would come under Ohio EPA jurisdiction. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North GB – General Business Farm Field 

East GB – General Business Vacant 

South M-1 – Light Manufacturing Warehouse Space 

West M-1 – Light Manufacturing CenturyLink 

 
Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  
 

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
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5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 
police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 

 
Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-19-001: 
 

B. Specific Performance Standards 
 
1. No lighting shall constitute a nuisance and shall in no way impair safe movement of traffic on 

any street or highway. 
• Due to security being an important aspect of businesses of this type, staff wants to ensure 

that the proposed lighting does not create issues. 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – See attached. 
• City Engineer – See attached. 
• Licking County Health Department– See attached. 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Staff, City Engineer, Public 
Service Director, and the Licking County Health Department. 

3. The Applicant shall either provide an 8-foot wide asphalt path along the frontage or pay the fee-
in-lieu. 

4. The Applicant shall ensure that the any lighting shall not constitute a nuisance and shall in no way 
impair safe movement of traffic on any street or highway. 
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Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a conditional use pursuant to Section 1249.04(19) of the Pataskala Code for 
application CU-19-001 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Jim Roberts; Alan Haines; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 3/11/2019
Date: Friday, March 01, 2019 8:37:18 AM

Jack
I just realized I called the 2 cases the same. Sorry for the oversight
 
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

From: Scott Haines 
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 4:55 PM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton
<sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: BZA Review Memo for 3/11/2019
 
Jack
 
Hull and Associates has reviewed the agenda items for the March 11, 2019 BZA Meeting. I have been
in contact with the Public Service Director and concur with his comments. In addition, we offer the
following comments:
 
CU-18-005

1. The conditions of the OEPA General Construction Permit must be adhered too.
 
CU-18-005  CU-19-001

1. The conditions of the OEPA General Construction Permit must be adhered too if earth disturb
actives are anticipated.

 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/


 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/


From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Scott Fulton
Subject: 3-11-19 BZA Review Comments - Revised, Part II
Date: Thursday, February 28, 2019 4:44:13 PM

Jack,
 
My comments are as follows:
 

1. CU-18-005
a. Stormwater requirements to be coordinated with engineering plan review.
b. Right-of-way permit required for:

                                                    i.     Construction entrance off Summit Road
                                                  ii.     Reconfiguration of Broad Street entrance.

c. Provide additional right-of-way along Broad Street to bring right-of-way on the south
side of Broad Street to 60’ as measured from the centerline of Broad Street to the
proposed right-of-way line.

1. CU-19-001
a. Use of existing drives as separate entrance/exit is appropriate, and shall be required;

otherwise,
                                                    i.     Reduce to single access point with appropriate width.

b. If impervious area is increased, stormwater facilities may be required; coordinate
accordingly.

c. Provide additional right-of-way along Broad Street to bring right-of-way on the south
side of Broad Street to 60’ as measured from the centerline of Broad Street to the
proposed right-of-way line.

 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,
 
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us


From: Wyatt Marshall
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 03-11-2019
Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 10:40:34 AM

Jack,
 
Specifically for the septic system, as long as they are not demolishing the present buildings and
“reconnecting” to the septic system then no permits would be required. If new buildings will be
added and they plan on “tying” into the existing system then permits will be required and an
evaluation of the site. As for the concern with the rezoning, I’m assuming from a residential area to a
commercial area, the focus would be the amount of water the system would take on. Usually the
commercial sites take on less average water usage than a residential system unless there are special
circumstances (auto garages, car washes, pet facilities). As it is now, as long as the system is
currently functioning I don’t believe that the rezoning of the lot to utilize as a towing facility will
effect much.
 
As for the well, once again as long as they are not “tying” into new buildings or opening the water
line in any way, no permits will be required. The only concern with the well is that depending on
their business plan, if the system will supply water for 25 or more individuals on a daily basis or has
more than 15 service connections, it would become the jurisdiction of the OEPA, anything under
would be our jurisdiction.
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions.
 
Bests,
 
 

Wyatt J. Marshall
Sanitarian In Training
Licking County Health Department
Office: (740)-349-6505
wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org
www.lickingcohealth.org
 
 
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 2:11 PM
To: Wyatt Marshall <wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org>
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 03-11-2019
 
Hello Wyatt, I hope you had a nice weekend.
 

Attached is a review memo for the March 11th Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing. Only one, CU-19-

mailto:wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org
http://www.lickingcohealth.org/


001, will apply to you. They would like to retain the existing well/septic when they re-develop the lot
into a vehicle towing facility. Let me know if you have any questions or comments before February

28th.
 
Thank you!
 
JACK KUNTZMAN

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended for the sole use
of the intended recipient and may contain privileged, sensitive, or
protected health information. If you are not the intended recipient,
be advised that any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, distribution,
or action taken in reliance on the contents of this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender via telephone or return e-mail and immediately delete this e-mail.
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